affordable housing, and market rate housing, commonly known as the Sunnydale HOPE SF 
development (the “Master Development”). The Development Agreement included, amongst other 
things, the agreed upon Phasing Plan and Master Infrastructure Plan for the Master Development.  

E. The City previously loaned Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($5,800,000.00) (the “Original Loan”) to Borrower to conduct predevelopment and design 

activities in support of the construction of infrastructure improvements at Sunnydale. The Original 
Loan is evidenced by the following documents: (1) a Loan Agreement dated as of August 26, 2019

[...]

from the State of California Housing and Community Development (“HCD”) as documented in 
the HCD Commitment letter dated June 23, 2020 for Sunnydale HOPE SF Block 3B (Contract No. 
19-IIG-14391) providing for an Infill Infrastructure Grant (“IIG”) grant funding in the amount of 
Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($6,500,000) (the “Awarded 3B IIG 
Funds”).  Borrower and the City have also applied for, and hope to receive, an additional IIG grant 
for Sunnydale HOPE SF Block 3A in the amount of Five Million Seven Hundred Eighty Six 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($5,786,000) (the “Additional 3A IIG Funds”, and together with the 
Awarded 3B IIG Funds, the “IIG Funds”). The Awarded 3B IIG Funds and, if obtained, the 
Additional 3A IIG Funds, shall be used to pay off a portion of the Loan. 

H. The City has reviewed Borrower's application for funds and, in reliance on the accuracy 

of the statements in that application, has agreed to make a loan of funds to Borrower (the “Loan”) 
in the amount up to Twenty Five Million Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Eleven and No/100 
Dollars ($25,072,111) (the “Funding Amount”) under this Agreement to fund certain Infrastructure 
work related to the Project. This Agreement is comprised of the total of (i) the Predevelopment 
Loan of Five Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($5,200,000) from 2015 GO 
Bond funds, Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($600,000) from Housing Trust Funds, 
(ii)  2015 GO Bond funds in the amount of Four Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($4,600,000), and (iii)up to Fourteen Million Six Hundred Seventy  Two Thousand One 
Hundred Eleven and No/100 Dollars ($1,672,111 ) from 2019 GO Bond funds.  The 2015 GO 
Bond funds in the amount of $4,600,000 and the 2019 GO Bond funds together are the “Gap 
Funds”), which Gap Funds are to be used for construction of the infrastructure of the Site.   

I. At construction closing, the Borrower may assign a portion of its obligation to repay

[...]

ARTICLE 11 Intentionally Omitted. 

ARTICLE 12 Intentionally Omitted. 

ARTICLE 13 Intentionally Omitted. 

ARTICLE 14 Intentionally Omitted. 

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  Borrower is entitled to receive fees from the Loan in an amount not to 
exceed Four Hundred and Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Forty Five and No/100 Dollars 
($454,545.00) for developing the Project (“Developer Fees”). 

15.2  Payment Schedule.  Developer Fees shall be disbursed according to the following 
schedule, in accordance with Exhibit J HOPE SF Developer Fee Policy, provided however that 
if at the time of the scheduled payment there is an existing uncured default under any of the City

[...]

Health and Safety Code section 34200 et seq., and governed by certain regulations 
promulgated by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"). 
The Authority's governing board of commissioners (the "Authority Commission") is 
appointed by the Mayor of the City. 

B. The Authority is the owner of the seven hundred seventy five (775) residential 
units at the Sunnydale public housing development and the Velasco public housing 
development ("Sunnydale-Velasco"), located in San Francisco, California, on real property 
owned by the Authority more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A (the "Sites").

[...]

construct on the Sites certain infrastructure improvements, and in multiple phases, up to one 
thousand seven hundred (I, 700) new dwelling units, including one-for-one replacement of the 
existing public housing units, affordable rental units, and market-rate for-sale units; (iii) 
construct up to sixteen thousand two hundred ( 16,200) square feet of neighborhood-servicing 
retail space; (iv) construct up to seventy-two thousand five hundred (72,500) square feet of 
community service, recreational and educational facilities and space; (v) develop 
approximately eleven and one-half ( 11.50) acres of new parks and open spaces, including a 
community garden, a farmer's market pavilion and secure outdoor courtyards within